# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUBBLIED/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14E163	B. WIN	IG			C 1 <b>/2006</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOMERSET PLACE				500	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D9 NORTH SHERIDAN IICAGO, IL 60640	1170	172000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 324	11/01/06 however t	pardy was removed on he facility remains out of verity level 2 to assure above plan.	F 3	324			
	IRI of 10/12/06/IL28 Licensure Violation 300.690a) 300.690a)1) 300.690b) 300.690c) 300.1210a 300.1210b)4) 300.3100d)2) Section 300.690 S Accidents  a) The facility shall incident or accident have, a significant welfare of a resider accidents requiring hospital, police or foother service provious shall be reported to 1) Notification shall the Regional Office serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the serious incident or unable to contact the shall be made by a Department's toll-free serious incident or unable to contact the serious incident or unable to contact the shall the serious incident or unable to contact	erious Incidents and  notify the Department of any the which has, or is likely to effect on the health, safety, or not or residents. Incidents and the services of a physician, are department, coroner, or der on an emergency basis of the Department. The bemade by a phone call to within 24 hours of each accident. If the facility is the Regional Office, notification					

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SURPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		14E163	B. WIN	G		C <b>11/01/2006</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOMERSET PLACE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 5009 NORTH SHERIDAI CHICAGO, IL 60640		11/01/2000	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY)		
F9999	b) A descriptive sur accident shall be re or nurse's notes for c) The facility shall reports of serious ir residents.  300.1210 General Personal Care  a) The facility must and services to attar practicable physical well-being of the reeach resident's complan of care. Adequnursing care and personal care need b)4) Personal care need b)4) Personal care 24-hour, seven-day 300.3100 General d)2) All exterior doc signal that will alert the building. Any exduring certain period device for part-time 24-hour-a-day supenot required.	e shall be sent to the seven days of the occurrence.  Immary of each incident or ecorded in the progress notes each resident involved.  Immary a file of all written incidents or accidents involving.  Requirements for Nursing and provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial sident, in accordance with inprehensive assessment and late and properly supervised ersonal care shall be provided meet the total nursing and is of the resident.  Shall be provided on a	F99	99			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14E163	B. WIN	IG _			C 1 <b>/2006</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOMERSET PLACE			•	5	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6009 NORTH SHERIDAN CHICAGO, IL 60640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	F99	999				
	observations, the fa 8 sampled resident assessed to require community, receive prevent elopement. by police and taken to have fractures of The facility also fail as to how R8 was a unsupervised. The who have been ass in the community a because the facility	view, staff interviews and acility failed to ensure that 1 of s (R8), who has been a supervision in the ed adequate supervision to R8 was subsequently found a to a local hospital and found the radius and ulna.  The radius and ulna.  The to conduct an investigation able to leave the facility facility has 43 other residents are sessed to require supervision and, are at risk for elopement failed to investigate the of and failed to keep all doors						
	Findings Include:							
	include schizophrei	1/11/1948 and diagnoses nia. R8'sRecord indicates R8 since at least 1989.						
	Staff Nurse, states hospital emergency emergency room at the street. Notes a	1 10/11/06 at 2:00p.m. by E7, call received from a local room stating R8 was now in fter police found R8 laying on t 10:15p.m. state that R8 was pital with diagnosis of fracture na.						
	10/11/06 states R8 swelling and tender of left wrist shows of distal radius with m	on completed at hospital on had left upper extremity left wrist. X-ray on 10/11/06 comminuted fracture involving oderate impaction and at the fracture and fracture						

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14E163	B. WIN	IG			C 1/2006	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOMERSET PLACE				50	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 009 NORTH SHERIDAN CHICAGO, IL 60640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	fragmented. X-ray states radius fractu normal anatomic al and screws. R8 had a Commun	oid process which is dated 10/13/06 of left wrist re has been stabilized in ignment with a metal plate ity Survival Skills Assessment	F99	999				
	showed R8 unable himself against concommunity. R8 als the street correctly should remain a recommunity policy serident may not le other responsible pother responsible pother por coordinator (PRSO reviewed on 11/01/	6. Results of assessments to identify and/or defend nmon dangers in the corequired prompting to cross. Recommendations were R8 d dot restriction. Access to states a "red dot" indicates the ave the facility without staff or earties as identified by the sych Rehab Service C). Facility sign out books were 106 and 43 other residents had requiring supervision in the						
	08/04/06 indicates impairments.  Care plan dated 08 unable to navigate community due to edelusions, lack of the from unwanted advinability to recognize	(MDS) assessment completed that R8 has severe cognitive 3/28/06 identifies that R8 is independently in the episodes of confusion, ne ability to protect himself rances in the community and the end protect himself against but in the community.						
	this incident involvi at 2:00p.m. states I was located by Chi	ided with two reports regarding ng R8. Report dated 10/11/06 R8 was AWOL on 10/11/06, cago Police and transported to uation. Second report is dated						

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  14E163			(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			C <b>11/01/2006</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOMERSET PLACE				50	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 009 NORTH SHERIDAN CHICAGO, IL 60640	1	.,2000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	10/12/06 at 11:20a. from hospital emergy transported by Chican evaluation. Upon with fracture of left these reports contalleft the facility. Durn Director of Nurses investigation had be determine how R8 that on 10/11/06 fact had left the facility emergency room reduring interview on she last saw R8 has approximately 12:0 On 11/01/06 at 12:1 exterior first floor do Supervisor. Two we to the north of main have alarms activate be activated. E9 di working on alarm sobservation, work valarms should be a security, was intervapproximately 12:4	m. and states received a call gency room that R8 was cago Police to the hospital for on examination R8 was noted radius and ulna. Neither of in any investigation of how R8 ing interview on 10/31/06 E2, confirmed that no een completed as to left the facility. E2 confirmed cility was not aware that R8 until E7 received the call from garding R8 at 2:00p.m.  10/31/06 E7 did confirm that ving lunch on 10/11/06 at	F99	999			